

NO. 20-55437

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KIM RHODE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

No. 3:18-cv-00802 BEN JLB
The Honorable Roger T. Benitez, Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ILLINOIS, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, NEW JERSEY,
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
RHODE ISLAND, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

SARAH A. HUNGER
Deputy Solicitor General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5202
shunger@atg.state.il.us

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amici States

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Second Amendment Preserves State Authority To Enact Ammunition Regulations.....	4
A. The Second Amendment allows States and localities to enact new measures in response to gun violence.	4
B. The California ammunition regulations, which protect the public health and safety, are consistent with measures taken by other States.....	10
II. California Has Demonstrated A Compelling State Interest In Promoting Public Safety And Preventing Gun Violence.....	16
A. States have a legitimate and compelling interest in preventing crime and protecting their residents from gun violence.	17
B. States may rely on a wide variety of evidence to substantiate their state interests.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	8, 9
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	17, 18, 20
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Jackson v. City of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	8, 20
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mahoney v. Sessions</i> , 871 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	6, 7

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	4
<i>Minority Television Project, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 736 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013)	21, 22
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	6, 8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	20, 21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	4
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	17
<i>Wilson v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2014)	18
Statutes	
430 ILCS 65/2	12
430 ILCS 65/4	12

430 ILCS 65/8 12

Cal. Pen. Code § 30312..... 3

Cal. Pen. Code § 30352..... 3

Cal. Pen. Code § 30370..... 3

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 28-38n-39-38p..... 12

D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2505.02(d) 12

D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2506.01 12

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140 § 129B 12

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140 § 129C 12

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140 § 131 12

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140 § 131A 12

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140 § 131E 12

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 269 § 10(h)(1) 12

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3.3 12

Other Authorities

FBI, *Uniform Crime Reporting Statistics:*
Their Proper Use (May 2017)..... 7

FBI, *Murder: Crime in the United States 2018, tbl. 20* 7

Giffords Law Center, *Ammunition Regulation* 13

Giffords Law Center, *Universal Background Checks*..... 11
